

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

.e.

# ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

# TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 6th 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 26th June, 1820.

**3)OUTIAND :** day & fraser......printers to the state. 1830. thence west northwest, two hundred and sixty poles to an oak tree marked T. L. and standing on the east bank of Biscay Pond.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That all Acts Former acts incomor parts of acts, inconsistent with the provisions of repealed. this Act, be, and the same are hereby repealed.

···›@@9444

### CHAP. 82.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor Literary Club.

### Approved, March 8, 1830.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel P. Dutton, John A. Poor, Charles Gilman, Charles H. Hammond, Erastus Persons incorporat-Learned, Benjamin B. Thatcher, Romulus Has-ed. kins, Thomas L. Furber, Charles B. Wells, Abel M. Quimby, and John E. Godfrey, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Bangor Literary Club, and by that name, shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law; have a common seal, which they may alter at pleasure; to take and hold, for the objects of their association, any estate, real and personal, to Porten an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, and the same to use and dispose of at their pleasure; to make and execute any by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State, and generally, to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to corporations instituted for literary and scientific purposes.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall be lawful for said corporation in addition to a May make a cabi-Reading-Room and Library, to make a cabinet Miscralogy. of specimens in Natural History and Mineralogy, and for such other literary or scientific purposes, and in such manner, as to said corporation may seem expedient.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation may be called by any three of the persons named in this Act, by giving reasonable notice of the time and place appointed for such meeting, in some public newspaper, printed in said Bangor.

Be it further enacted, That the **SECT.** 4. powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, res-Powers herein granted may be en- trained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legis-by the Legislature lature.

## CHAP. S3.

### AN ACT to annex Thompson Pond Plantation to the towns of Otisfield and Poland.

### Approved March 8, 1830.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of this Act, so much of Thompson Pond Plantation, in the Description of ter county of Cumberland, as lies northwest of field. Thompson Pond, be, and hereby is annexed to the town of Otisfield, in said county; and the inhabitants thereof shall there exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges of, and be subject to the same duties and requisitions as the other inhabitants of said town of Otisfield.

> **SECT.** 2. Be it further enacted, That from and after the passing of this Act, so much of said Thompson Pond Plantation as lies northeast of Thompson Pond, being the residue of said Plantation, be, and hereby is annexed to the town of Poland; and the inhabitants thereof shall there ex-

Territory set off to Poland.

First meeting.

~»»@@3~++-